UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by,

ottt - R

|

Cook County Recor

SCOTT & KRAUS, LLC 0
150 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2000 Doc#: 002691 zgngFsgeFef’s% %
Chicago, IL 60606 Eugene “Gene” o P Deads

Permanent Tax index Number(s}):
14.08-204-008-0000

14-08-204-007.0000
14-05-401-C32-.000
16-20-107-035-000Q
01-32-206-040-0.0%
15-21-324-015-0000
16-29-113-054-0000
05-06-308-036-0000

Property Address: _
5427-5437 N. Broadway Ave., Chiizazo, IL 60640
5812 N. Kenmore Ave., Chicago, IL 60f4s

5437 N. Broadway Ave., Chicago, iL 60840
5439 N. Broadway Ave., Chicago, IL 60640

1321 Heidorn Ave., Westchester, 1. 60154

1444 Marshview Ct., West Chicago, IL.

2130 Westchester Bivd,, Westchester, IL

11048 Nelson St., Westchester, IL

393 Sunset Lane, Glencoe, IL

Date: 10/26/2009 12:56 PM Pg: 1of 18

FIRST MODIFICATION TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION TO LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Viedification”) is made and
entered into effective as of October 16, 2008 but deemed effective as of February 28, 2008, by
and among 5427-5437 N. BROADWAY, L.L.C., an ilinois limited liability. company (‘5427
Borrower®), 5437 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company ("5437 Borrower”),
5439 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an lliinois limited liability company (“5439 Borrower’, ‘oaether with
5427 Borrower and 5437 Borrower being referred to, individually, as a “Bamawer” and
collectively, as the "Borrowers”) with an address of 393 Sunset Lane, Glencos, lliira's 60022,
Konstantinos Armiros, an individual ("Armiros”), Christos Kapetaneas, an individual (“Chisios”),
Lefa Kapetaneas, an individual ("Lela”), John Alexandrakis, an individual ("John A", Gzorgia
Alexandrakis, an individual ("Georgia”), John Kapetaneas (“John K*), 5800 Kenmore Building
Management Group, an lllinois general partnership (“Kenmorg®, together with Armiros, Christos,
Lela, John A, Georgia, John K, 5427 Borrower in its capacity as a guarantor, 5437 Borrower In
its capacily as a guarantor and 5439 Borrower in its capacity as a guarantor, being referred o
individually herein as a *Guarantor” and collectively, as the “Guarantors”) and INLAND HIGH
LEVERAGE CAPITAL CORPORATION, a national banking association, whose address is 2901
Butterfield Road, Oak Brook, lllinois 60523 (the “Lender”).

{00110128.00CH1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 FM)




0929918072 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WITNESSETH:

A Lender and 5427 Borrower heretofore have been parties to the following
agreements, documents and instruments, each dated as of February 28, 2008 unless otherwise
stated; (a) Loan and Security Agreement (the *5427 Loan Agreement’); (b) Draw Note in the
principal amount of Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and No/100 Dollars
($553,800.00) made by 5427 Borrower in favor of Lender, together with all modifications,
supplements, amendments, restatements or extensions thereto or thereof (the 5427 Note); (c}
the Junior Mortgage and Security Agreement (the “5427 Morigage”) made by 5427 Borrower in
favor of Lender and recorded in the office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds (the
*Recorder's Office”) on March 11, 2008 as document number 0807126066 with respect to the
real properh 1dentified on Exhibit A thereto {the "5427 Property"); (d) the Junlor Assignment of
Leases and Kents (the "5427 Assignment’) made by 5427 Borrower in favor of Lender and
recorded in the Ricorder's Office on March 11, 2008 as document number 0807126067 with
respect to the 5427 Property and (d) the balance of the other “Documents” {as defined in the
5427 Loan Agreemeii) and instruments delivered in connection therewith.

B. Lender anc 5437 Borrower herstofore have been parties to the foliowing
agreements, documents and instruments, each dated as of February 28, 2008 unless otherwise
stated: {a) Loan and Security Agreement (the “5437 Loan Agreement”); {b) Term Note in the
principal amount of Eighty-Four Thiousand and No/100 Doliars ($84,000.00) made by 5437
Borrower in favor of Lender, togeibsr with all meodifications, supplements, amendments,
restatements or extensions thereto or-trzr20f (the “5437 Note"); (c) the Junior Mortgage and
Security Agreement (the "5437 Mortgags'} made by 5437 Borrower in favor of Lender and -
recorded in the office of the Recorder's Offirc-on March 11, 2008 as document number
0807126063 with respect to the real propeity identified on Exhibit A thereto (the “5437
Property”); (d) the Junior Assignment of Leases «¢nr. Rents {the "5437 Assignment’) made by
5437 Borrower in favor of Lender and recorded in tha fiecorder's Office on March 11, 2008 as
document number 0807126064 with respect to the 5437 Froperty and (d) the balance of the
other “Documents” (as defined in the 5437 Loan Agresment) and instruments delivered in
connection therewith.

C. Lender and 5439 Borrower heretofore have bee. parties to the following
agreements, documents and instruments, each dated as of February Zd. 2008 unless otherwise
stated: {a) Loan and Security Agreement {the “5439 Loan Agreement’), (b} Term Note in the
principal amount of Sixty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 Dollarz ($62.200.00) made
by 5439 Borrower in favor of Lender, together with all modificalions, supplements,
amendments, restatements or extensions thereto or thereof (the 54389 Note®); (%) *he Junior
Mortgage and Security Agreement (the “5439 Mortgage”) made by 5439 Borrower.ip-favor of
Lender and recorded in the office of the Recorder’s Office on March 11, 2008 as darument
number 0807126060 with respect to the real property identifed on Exhibit A thereto (the"5439
Property”); (d) the Junior Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "5439 Assignment’) made by
5439 Borrower in favor of Lender and recorded in the Recorder's Office on March 11, 2008 as
document number 0807126061 with respect to the 5439 Property and (d} the balance of the
other "Documents” (as defined in the 5439 Loan Agreement) and instruments delivered in
connection therewith {collectively, the “5439 Loan Documents®), '

D. Each of the Guarantors entered into a separate guaranty dated February 28,
2008 guarantying the obligations of 5427 Borrower under the 5427 Note (coliectively, the *5427
(uaranties”), the obligations of 5437 Borrower under the 5437 Note (collectively, the "5437
Guaranties") and the obligations of 5439 Borrower under the 5439 Note (collectively, the “5438

{00110128.DOCA/3037/178110/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

r

Guaranties”, together with the 5427 Guaranties and the 5437 Guaranties, being referred to
herein, individually, as a "Guaranty” and collectively, as the "Guaranties®.

E. Armiros secured each of his guaranties with that certain Mortgage and Security
Agreement dated February 28, 2008 in favor of Lender and recorded in the Recorder's Office
on March 24, 2008 as document number 0808431085, again on March 24, 2008 as document
number 0808431066 and again on Aprit 10, 2008 as document number 0810134091 with
respect to the real property commonly known as 393 Sunset Lane, Glencoe, illinois. Christos
and Lela secured each of their guaranties with that certain Morigage and Security Agreement
dated February 28, 2008 in favor of Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on March 24,
2008 as document number 0808431068 with respect to the real property commonly known as
2130 Westchaster Bivd., Westchester, lllinois 60154, John A secured each of his guaranties
with that cencin Mortgage and Security Agreement dated February 28, 2008 in favor of Lender
and recorded in-the Recorder's Office on March 24, 2008 as document number 0808431067
with respect to whei2al property commonly known as 11048 Neison Street, Westchester, lllinois
60154. Georgia setured each of her guaranties with that certain Mortgage and Security
Agreement dated Feir:arv 28, 2008 in favor of Lender and recorded in the Recorder's Office
on March 24, 2008 as’ cdocument number 0B0B431088 with respect to the real property
commonly known as 1321 Heidorn, Westchester, lllinois 60154, John K secured each of his
guaranties with that certain Morlpige and Security Agreement dated February 28, 2008 in favor
of Lender and recorded in the officc of the DuPage County Recorder on March 18, 2008 as
document number R2008-043688 with respect to the real property commonly known as 1444
Marshview Court, West Chicago, lllincis 80185, 5427 Borrower secured each of its guaranties
with the 5427 Morigage. 5437 Borrewsr secured each of its guaranties with. the 5437
Mortigage. 5439 Borrower secured each of e guaranties with the 5439 Mortgage. The
mortgages identified in this paragraph are herenaftar referred fo, collectively, as the “Guarantor
Mortgages".

The 5427 Loan Agreement, the 5437 Loan Agreenent and the 5439 Loan Agreement
are hereinafter referred to, individually, as a “Loan Agrer:mant’ and coliectively, as the *Loan
Agreements”. The 5427 Loan Documents, the 5427 Guaianties, the 5437 Loan Documents,
the 5437 Guaranties, the 5439 Loan Documents, the 5439 Guaranties and the Guarantor
Morigages, as the same may have been amended, restated, exicided and/or modified from
time to time are hereinafier referred to collectively, as the *Loan Docurerts”).

F. At the present time Borrowers, Guarantors and Lender are vgreeable to modify
the Loan Documents to, among other things, (i) extend the maturity date of thr 5127 Note, the
5437 Note and the 5439 Note (collectively, the "Notes”) from February 28, 200S o October 1,
2010, (i) provide for the accrual of interest on the Notes from June 5, 2008 uriti* (*ctober 1,
2009 at a rate of 4.0% per annum, (iii) add the interest accrue to the date of this Modiiication
to the principal balance of the Notes and amend the Notes to provide that interest shall accrue
on said balance at the rate of 4.0% from October 2, 2009 untii October 16, 2010, and (iv)
modify the Loan Documents to reflect all amendments, medifications, extensions, renewals,
restatements, substitutions or replacements thereof through the date hereof pursuant to the
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower,
Guarantors and Lender hereby agree as follows:

{00110128.DOCN13037178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. AGREEMENTS
1.1 RECITALS. The foregoing Recitals are hereby made a part of this Modification.

1.2  DEFINITIONS. Capitalized words and phrases used herein without definition
shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such words and phrases (n the respective Loan
Agreement.

2, AMENDMENTS TO LOAN DOCUMENTS.

2.1 Amendmeni to Maturity Date/Notes. The Maturity Date of the Notes is hereby
extended from February 28, 2009 to October 16, 2010. All references in the Loan Documents
to “February 24, 2009" are hereby replaced with "October 16, 2010". All references in the Loan
Documents to tho “Maturity Date” shall mean October 16, 2010. All references in the Loan
Documents to thic "Notes” shall mean the Notes as amended by this Medification.

3. AMENDMENT 7y THE NOTES. Each of the Notes is hereby modified as follows:

3.1 Amendmet to 8427 Note. Interest shall accrue on the 5427 Note from June 5,
2008 through October 1, 2009 27 the rate of 4.0% which amount equals $22.707.19. Said
amount is added to the principar be!ance of the 5427 Note as of October 1, 2008 resulting in a
new balance of $445,822.60. The outstanding balance of the 5427 Note from October 1, 2009
through the date of this Modification sn2il bear interest at the per annum rate of 4.0% resulting
in accrued and unpaid interest in the amaw:d-of $743.04. Prior to the occurrence of an Event of
Default, the outstanding principal balance cf the 5427 Note will bear interest at a per annum
rate of 4.0%. Principal and interest payments will continue to be due and payable according to
the terms of the 5427 Note.

3.2 Amendment to 5437 Note. Interest sha!i ascrue on the 5437 Note from June 5,
2008 through October 1, 2009 at the rate of 4.0% wrich amount equals $4508,00. Said
amount is added to the principal balance of the 5437 Notc as of October 1, 2009 resulting in a
new balance of $88.508.00. The outstanding balance of the £437 Mote from October 1, 2009
through the date of this Modification shall bear interast at the per-araim rate of 4.0% resuiting
in accrued and unpaid interest In the amount of $147.51. Prior to the cucurrence of an Event of
Default, the outstanding principal balance of the 5437 Note will bear irterest at a per annum
rate of 4.0%. Principal and interest payments will continue to be due and payable according to
the terms of the 5437 Note.

3.3 Amendment to 5438 Note. Interest shall accrue on the 5439 Note from June 5,
2008 through October 1, 2009 at the rate of 4.0% which amount equals $3,33847. Said
amount is added to the principal balance of the 5439 Note as of October 1, 2009 resulurg in a
new balance of $85,5638.07. The outstanding balance of the 5439 Note from October 1, 2009
through the date of this Modification shall bear interest at the per annum rate of 3.5% resulting
in accrued and unpaid interest in the amount of $109.23. Prior to the occurrence of an Event of
Default, the cufstanding principal balance of the 5439 Note will bear interest at a per annum
rate of 4.0%. Principal and interest payments will continue to be due and payable according to
the terms of the 5439 Note.

{00110128.D0CHV1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4, WAIVER OF DEFAULT.

Borrowers have failed to make the regularly scheduled monthly payments as set forth in
the Notes (the "Default”). Borrowers and Guarantors agree and acknowledge that, as a result
of the occurrence of the Defaul, an Event of Default has occurred and Is continuing under the
Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Borrowers and Guarantors have therefore
requested that Lender waive the foregoing Event of Defauli.

Lender hereby waives: (a) the Event of Default occurring by reason of Borrowers'
failure to make the regularly scheduled monthly payments under the Notes, and (b) Lender's
remedies under the Loan Agreement with respect to the Defauk and the subsequent Event of
Default. This walver shall be narrowly construed and shail neither extend to any other violations
under, or aciault of, the Loan Agreement, including but not limited to, a violation of the
Leverage cover.ant for any future period of time, nor shall this waiver prejudice any rights or
remedies whicii-i.znder may have or be entitied to with respect to such future violations or
defaults. '

S. REAFFIRMATION OF GUARANTIES.

Each of the Guarantore oreby expressly: (a) consents to the execution by Borrowers
and Lender of this Modification; (b) ati:nowledges that the liabilities guarantied in its Guaranties
(the "Borrower's Liabilities”) includes.al of the obligations and liabilities owing from time to time
by Borrowers to Lender, including, but r.ot limited to, the obligations and liabilities of Borrowers
to Lender under and pursuant to the Loar Agreement, as amended from time to time; (c)
acknowledges that such Guarantor does nct have any set-off, defense or counterclaim to the
payment or performance of any of the obligations of Borrowers under the Loan Agreements or
such Guarantor under their respective Guaranties; (d) reaffirms, assumes and binds
themselves in all respects to all of the obligations, Yabilities, duties, covenants, terms and
conditions that are contained in their respective Guara:ities: () agrees that ail such obligations
and liabilities under thelr respective Guaranties shalf ‘continue in full force and that the
execution and delivery of this Modification to, and its acceptarca by, Lender shall not in any
manner whatsoever (i) impair or affect the liability of any Guarante: to the Lender under their
respective Guaranties, (ii) prejudice, waive, or be construed to imprir. affect, prejudice or waive
the rights and abilities of Lender at law, in equity or by statute, agains« 211y Guarantor pursuant
to their respective Guaranties, and/for (jii) release or discharge, nor be onstrued to release or
discharge, any of the obligations and liabilities owing to the Lender by ary Guarantor under
their respective Guaranties; and (f) represents and warrants thal each of ihe representations
and warranties made by such Guarantor in any of the documents executed in cornsclion with
the Loans remain true and correct as of the date hereof.

6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

6.1 QOrganization. Each Borrower is a limited liabdity company duly organized,
existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Hlinois, with full and adequate
company power to carry on and conduct its business as presently conducted. Each Borrower is
duly licensed or qualified in all foreign jurisdictions wherein the nature of its activities require
such qualification or licensing. The Articles of Organization, Operating Agreement and
Resolutions and Incumbency Certificate of each Borrower have not been changed or amended
since the most recent date that certified copies thereof were delivered to Lender. The exact
legal name of each Borrower is as set forth in the preamble of this Modification, and no
Borrower currently conducts, nor has it during the last five {5) years conducted, business under

{00110128.00CN1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any other name or trade name. No Borrower will change its name, its organizational
identification number, if it has one, its type of organization, its jurisdiction of organization or
other legal structure.

6.2  Authorization. Each Borrower is duly authorized to execute and deliver this
Modification and is and will continue to be duly authorized to borrow monies under the Loan
Agreement, as amended hereby, and to perform its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as
amended hereby.

6.3 No Conflicts. The execution and delivery of this Modification and the
performance by each Borrower of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, as amended
hereby, do pot and will not conflict with any provision of law or of the Articles of Organization or
Operating Agreement of each Borrower or of any agreement binding upon such Borrower.

6.4 Vzidity and Binding Effect. The Loan Agreement, as amended hereby, is a
legal, valid and Liriciry obligation of Borrower, enforceable against Borrower in accordance with
its terms, except as enruicaability may be limited by bankruptey, insolvency or other similar laws
of general application alreting the enforcement of creditors’ rights or by general principles of
equity limiting the availabinty of aquitable remedies.

6.5  Compliance with Lor:i-Agreement. The representation and warranties set forth
in the Loan Agreement, as amended hereby, are true and correct with the same effect as If
such representations and warranties f.ar! heen made on the date hereof, with the exception that
all references to the financial statements shall mean the financial statements most recently
delivered to Lender and except for such cnanges as are specifically permitted under the Loan
Agreement. In addition, except for the Defailt, vach Borrower has complied with and is In
compliance with all of the covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement, as amended hereby.

8.6 No Event of Default. As of the date hereo! and except for the Event of Default
oceurring as a resuft of the Default, no Event of Defuu't under the Loan Agreement, as
amended hereby, or event or condition which, with the giving of notice or the passage of time,
or both, would constitute an Event of Default, has occurred or k conbinuing.

6.7 No Subordinated Debt Default. As of the dale hereot nie default under any of
the documents avidencing or securing any subordinated debt, or event'or condition which, with
the giving of notice or the passage of fime, or both, would ccnstitute a defauit under any of the
documents evidencing or securing any subordinated debt, has occurred or is ceatinuing.

6.8 Release and Waiver. No Borrower possesses {or has knowledge c¢f)-any claims,
defenses, offsets or counterclaims against Lender (or is officers, directors,” inembers,
shareholders, employees or agents) relating to this Modification or the Loan Documents. 11 the
event there exists ary facts that would give rise to any claim, defense, offset or counterclaim
against or with respect fo the enforcement of this Modification or the Loan Documents,
Borrowers hereby unconditionally, irrevocably, and unequivocally waive and fully release Lender
(and its officers, directors, sharehoiders, employees or agents) of any such claim, defense,
offset or counterclaim to the same extent as if such claims were the subject of a lawsuit
adjudicated to conclusion and dismissed therein with prejudice.

69 Omnibus Amendment. Each of the Loan Documents shall be deemed amended

to give effect to the provisions of this Modification without need for referencing each of the Loan
Documents by name. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Borrowers and Lender

{00110126.D0C/H1/3037/178/10H 3/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

acknowledge that the term *Documents” shail mean all of the Loan Documents as modified by
this Modification (and any notes, amendments and agreements dellvered in connection
herewith). Additionally, as used in the other Loan Documents, the term *Documents™ and/or
“Loan Documents” shall now be deemed to inciude this Modification and any other documents,
instruments or agreements executed in connection herewith. '

7. - CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.

This Modification shall become effective as of th|e date above first written affer receipt by
Lender of the following:

7.1 .~ Modification. This Modification executed by Borrowers, the Guarantors and
Lender.

7.2  Rgsuidtions. A certified copy of resolutions of the Managers of Borrowers and
the General Parinci o 5800 Kenmore Building Management Greup authorizing the execution,
delivery and performanze of this Modification and the related ioan documents.

7.3  Other Documents. Such other documents, certificates, resolutions andfor
opinions of counsel as Lender may request, including date down endorsements for each title
policy.

8. GENERAL

8.1  Governing Law; Severability. This Modification shall be construed in accordance
with and governed by the laws of llinois. \Vherever possible each provision of the Loan
Agreement and this Modification shall be interpreied in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but if any provision of the Loar. Agreement and this Modification shall be
prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision. shall be ineffective to the extent of such
prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remaincer of such provision or the remaining
provisions of the Loan Agreement and this Modification.

8.2  Successors and Assigns. This Modification shall be hinding upon Borrowers, the
Guarantors and Lender and their respective successors and assign, and shall inure to the
benefit of Borrowers, the Guarantors and Lender and the successors ar« assigns of Lender.

8.3  Continuing Force and Effect of Loan Documents and Guararies Except as
specifically modified or amended by the terms of this Modification, all ¢thzrierms and
provisions of the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents are incorperated by
reference herein, and in all respects, shall continue in full force and effect. Borrowars, by
execution of this Modification, hereby reaffirm, assume and tind themselves to al o/ the
obligations, duties, rights, covenants, terms and conditions that are contained in the Loan
Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Each of the Guarantors, by execution of this
Modification, hereby reaffirms, assumes and binds themselves to all of the obligations, duties,
rights, covenants, terms and conditions that are contained in their respective Guaranties.

8.4 References to Loan Agreement. Each reference in the L.oan Agreement to “this
Agreement”, “hereunder”, "hereof’, or words of like import, and each reference to the Loan
Agreement in any and all instruments or documents detivered in connection therewith, shall be
deemed to refer to the Loan Agreement, as amended hereby.

{00110128.D0C/v1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8.5 Expenses. Borrowers shall pay all costs and expenses in connection with the
preparation of this Modification and other related loan documents, including, without limitation,
reasonable aitorneys' fees and time charges of attoreys who may be employees of Lender or
any affillate or parent of Lender. Bomowers shall pay any and all stamp and other taxes, UCC
search fees, filing fees, recording charges, title insurance charges and other costs and .
expenses in connection with the execution and delivery of this Modification and the other
instruments and documents to be delivered hereunder, and agrees to save Lender harmless
from and against any and all liabilities with respect to ot resulting from any delay in paying or
omission to pay such costs and expenses,

8.6 Counterparts. This Modification may be executed in any number of counterparts,
all of which =ialt constitute one and the same agreement.

8.7 Junt Waiver. BORROWERS, GUARANTORS AND LENDER IRREVOCABLY
WAIVE ANY RiGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING: (a) TO
ENFORCE OR’Ce~END ANY RIGHTS UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
MODIFICATION OR AnY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT
DELIVERED OR WHICEH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION
HEREWITH; OR (b) ARISING-FROM ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY IN CONNECTION
WITH OR RELATED TO THIS-MTDIFICATION OR ANY SUCH AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT,
DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT, A*«t, AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING
SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT.AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

{00110126.DOC/H1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}




0929918072 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

above written.

BORROWER:

5427-5437 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an lllinois
limited liabifity compan

5437 N. BROALWAY, LLC, an lllinois limited
liability company

.

By: R

Name: e
Title: X

5439 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an [llincic limited

{00110428,DOCH1/3037/178/50/13/2009 03:20 PM)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Modification as of the date first

LENDER:

Intand %ﬂ%%apita# Corporation
By, el
4 7,

Its:_ A5ted Ve I Je.f—

GU%NT ORS? Z

Kdrfstantings A p’dros. an individuat
) -

Christos Kapetaneas, an individual




0929918072 Page: 10 of 18

UNOEEICIAL COPY

Borrower Ac dagements:
STATE OF ILLINOIS }
} 88,
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, In the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that &m‘uv’s EMV\ID , the Manager of 5427-5437 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an [linois
limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and

voluntary act of said imited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

jal seal this ab day of Qﬂ , 2009,

:M\#
b CoTICIAL SEAL
$ SUGA ). MAHON . ﬂﬁm . Wiade
$  NOTARY PUBLY . STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Public
MY COMMISSION E4TRES:0802/10
immn-w* My Commission Expires; <A b

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
1 88.
COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned, a Notary Public.in @ni for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that fyeume ant> , the i anager of 5437 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an Hlinois limited
liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared Lafor= me this day in person and acknowledged that
hefshe signed and delivered the said instrument as his/ae” rwn free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses (nr purposes therein set forth.

: : r ;
:E GIVEN ;g#sfm% | seal this _&l_ day of _f)_%;g , 2009.
¢ NOTARY pugLIC -smEH%'::‘ LLNOIS <|m~ & 'ti\@ﬂ

§ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0802110 Notary Public

D
My Commission Expires;_ % & - \D

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in <he State aforesaid, D'> HEREBY
CERTIFY that MM_ the Manager of 5439 N. BROADWAY, LLC, an lliino’s !mited
fiability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as histher own free and voluntary act and as the free and

voluntary act of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

R, gQg. nctarial seal this O _ day of Ocobe . 2000,
OFFICIAL SEAL M & Wl

Su
NOTARY b N L MAHON Notary Public
Y COMMSSION S OF LINOIS
XPRES 0402110 My Commission Expires:__3- -10

{00110128,D0CN1/3037/178/10/13/2009 U3:20 PM}
10




0929918072 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Guarantor Acknowiedgements:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said Counly, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Konstantinos Armiros, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and dslivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein

set forih.

‘ GIVE&under my hand and notariai seal this _gl_day of mm__. 2009.

3 4

$ CFFICIAL SEAL $ [ & ke

: SUSA} | MAHON $ Notary Public '

‘ quTAcRY PUB;V“: !‘JAEE OF ILLINDIS 1: »

$ OMMISSICr 6 RESQem2n0 3 My Commission Expires; §390

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTY OF COOK '

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said Counly, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Christos Kapetaneas, persoially snown to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear=<" vefore me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered said instrument as his own fre~ and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein
set forth. :

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seat this T08EN, |, 2009.
PP PI La
v OVFIGALSEALr 194
: DAVID DAVILA b Notary Public
§ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS |
$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 05-16-211 | My Commission Expires:_{;s i 30@\
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, & Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesald, 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY that Lela Kapetaneas, personally known to me to ke the same person whore .name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowlecg=d ihat
she signed and delivered said instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this &> dgy of _{

&4&!/11&.

h"' '%m’ i 5 Notary Public ) /

L V“.A

'mmwmmwn“m ' My Commission Expires: 05/ /¢ 90/2
MY EXPIRES 05-16-2012

e Porpdrimrtrwidr )

{00110128.00CN1/3037/178/10/13/2008 £3:20 PM}
11




0929918072 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ugrantor Acknowledgements (continued):

STATE OF IL.LINOIS ) S5
) S5.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that John Alexandrakis, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein

set forth,

POBPIN - 17158 olarial seal thlchD_ day of m__, 2009.

] OFFiCIAL SEAL .

E SUSAN L MAHON _ﬁﬁn 5P . V‘M

$  NOTARY PUBLIL. STTE OF ILUNOIS Notary Public

b MY COMMISSION CXF RES:0802110

CArAARAAAAAAAAAA WA My Commission Expires: ___ af'; : \b
STATE OF ILLINOIS }

) 8.

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public'in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Georgia Alexandrakis, persoialy «nown to me to ba the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appea;cu before me this day in person and acknowledged that
she signed and delivered said instrument as her ovit ivee and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

, 2009,

v P
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this Q"‘ Ty of

e OS] 16 /3017

My Commission Expires:/ <

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, 00 HEREBY
CERTIFY that John Kapetaneas, personally known to me to be the same person whose hame is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledge s that he
signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and volunltary act for the uses and purposes therein

set forth.

QIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this OO _day of Litkor_, 2000,

)

$ OFFICIAL SEAL ¢ __f)m__ci{_!ﬂxm_____
3 SUSAN L MAHON 4 Notary Public

{

2 NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 080210

e TV W W g g P g,

My Commission Expires:__ % < 2\

{00110128.00C/HK1/3037/178/10/1312008 03:20 PM)
12




0929918072 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ra Acknowledge s (confinued);

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Qm&%_ﬁl_h, the General Partner of 5800 Kenmore Building Management
Group, an IMinois general partnership, personally known to me to be the same person whose name |$
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged thal he/she signed and delivered the said insfrument as hisfher own free and: voluntary act
and as the frre and valuntary act of said limited fiability company, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this a)_ day of ( ZADM . 2009,

:mw,? Notary Pubiic
:: OFFICIAL SEAL o ] %
3 -SUSAN L MAHON : My Commission Expires: ‘3 \D
g NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
}' MY COMMSSION EXPIRES 0802110
L

Lincer Acknowledgment:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

The ungersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said Gruny, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that of Inland High Leverage Lapital Corporation, personally known to

Qi“e to be the same person whose name Is subscribed to tie ioregoing -instrument as such

, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledced. that he signed and delivered
said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and vo.un2sy act of sald Bank, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this_L L. day of Qmﬁ,_ 10089.

Notary Pubi% R

My C@mimissio

v

CHERWL BRODER
NOTAY - 2UBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS §
MY EXPIRES:08/26/13

Y AR
e aaa ooy N VO EY

vy

{00110128.DOCHV1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PKY)

13




0929918072 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

5427 - 8437
PARCEL 1:

LOT 20 AND THE SOUTH 25,00 FEET OF LOT 21 IN BLOCK 4 IN JOHN LEWIS COCHRAN'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALR OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2r

UNIT 2 IN THE ZR.OADWAY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DFSCUBED REAL ESTATE.

LOT 22 EXCEPT THZ 'WS2T 80 FEET OF THE NORTH 25.25 FEET AND THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 21
(EXCEPT THAT PORTION FHEREOF, DEDICATED, USED OR CLAIMED AS A PUBLIC ALLEY) IN
BLOCK 4 IN JOHN LEWIS CCHRAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 8, T0'4%:3HIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, H ZiNOIS.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHTIGIT "B* TO DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED
FEBRUARY 26, 2008 AS DOCUMENT 08t $703v96, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMMON BLEMENTS, AD A8 IT MAY BE FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO

TIME.

PARCEL %

EASEMENT(S) FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 FOR Li!GPISS AND EGRESS AS CREATED BY
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTOWS AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS
RECORDED JUNE 28, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0717922041, AS ANEXDED AND RESTATED BY AMENDED
AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONE, RLETRICTIONS AND RECIPROCAL
EASEMENTS RECORDED FEBRUARY 26, 2008 AS DOCUMENT (803703495, :

PIN: 14-08-204-008-0000 {AFFECTS PARCEL 1)
PIN: 14-08-204-007-0000 (AFFECTS PARCEL 2 AND OTHER PROPERTY)

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 5427 - 5437 N, BROADWAY AVE, CHICAGO, IL

PARCEL 4:

LOT 9 IN BLOCK 2 IN COCHRAN'S ADDITION TO EDGEWATER IN THE EAST FRACTIONAL HAL * OF
SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE [4 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, [N COUY.
COUNTY, ILLINQIS. :

PIN: 14-05-403-038-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 5812 N. KENMORE AVE,, CHICAGO, IL

{00110128.D0C/V1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM)
14




0929918072 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5437
PARCEL 1. -

UNIT 1 IN THE BROADWAY VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A
SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

LOT 22 (EXCEPT THE WEST 80.00 FEET OF THE NORTH 25.25 FEET) AND THE NORTH
¥% OF LOT 21 (EXCEPT THAT PORTION THEREOF DEDICATED, USED OR CLAIMED
AS A PUBLIC ALLEY) IN BLOCK 4 IN JOHN LEWIS COCHRAN'S SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEST % OF THE NORTHEAST Y% OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

WHICH SULYRY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT “B” TO DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUMf RECORDED FEBRUARY 26, 2008 AS DOCUMERT 0805703096,
TOGETHER W (¥ I'T§ UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON
BELEMENTS, AND AZ TT MAY BE FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME,

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT(S) FOR THE BENFI1T OF PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS
CREATED BY DECLARATION OF CUVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS RECUIIED JUNE 28, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0717922041, AS
AMENDED AND RESTATED BY AMINCTD AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTTUS AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS
RECORDED FEBRUARY 26, 2008 AS DOCUMEMT 0805703095,

PIN: 14-08-204-007-0000 (AFFECTS THE LAND Al OTHER PROPERTY)
COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 5437 N. BROADWAY AVE [ CHICAGD, IL

{C0110128.D0CHV1/3037/178/101123/2008 03:20 PM}
15




0929918072 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5439
PARCEL 1;

THE NORTH 25,25 FEET OF THE WEST 80 FEET OF LOT 22 IN BLOCK 4 IN JOHN
LEWIS COCHRAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUAKTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT(S) FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS
CREATLL BY DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
RECIPROCAIL BASEMENT(S) RECORDED JUNE 28, 2007 AS DOCUMENT 0717922041,

" AS AMENDED AND RESTATED BY AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, LOWDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENTS
RECORDED FEBR(1/PY 26, 2008 AS DOCUMENT 08057030895,

PIN: 14-08-204-007-0000 5rFECTS THE LAND AND OTHER FROPERTY)

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 5437 N. BROADWAY AVE., CHICAGO, IL

{00110128.D0C/1/3037/178/10/1 42009 03:20 PM)
16




0929918072 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIFTION
GUARANTOQRS

PARCEL .

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 3 IN MIDLAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S HIGH RIDGE
PARK 1ST ADDITION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 117.34 FEET OF
LOTS 147 TO 201 BOTH INCLUSIVE LOTS 202 TO 311 BOTH INCLUSIVE LOTS
228 TO 395 BOTH INCLUSIVE LOTS 448 TO 505 BOTH INCLUSIVE LOTS 358 TO
615 BOTH INCLUSIVE AND LOTS 642 TQ 751 BOTH INCLUSIVE IN WILLIAM
ZELOSALY'S HIGH RIDGE PARK IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION
20, TOWNSHTE 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, M COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PIN: 15-20-107-015:0200

COMMONLY KNOW?. AS: 1321 HEIDORN AVE., WESTCHESTER, IL 60154-3443

PARCEL 2:

LOT 155 IN PRAIRIE MEADOWS AMENDED P.U.D,, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
PART OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP «.0 7WORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING 1 U THE PLAT THEREQF RECORDED
MAY 29, 1996 AS DOCUMENT R96-088732/ IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 01-32-206-040-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1444 MARSHVIEW CT., WEST CJICAGO, IL

PARCEL 3:

LOT 15 IN BALTIS RESUBDIVISION, OF LOT "A* IN GEORGE F. WIXON AND
C0.'S SECOND CIVIC CENTER ADDITION TO WESTCHESTER, IN THY WEST
HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TGWNSHIP 39 MOKRTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY.
ILLINOQIS.

PIN: 15-21-324-015-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2130 WESTCHESTER BLVD., WESTCHESTER, IL

{00110128.DOCN1/3037/178/10/13/2009 03:20 PM}
17




0929918072 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 4:

LOT IBINBLOCK 3 IN WALTER 8. BALTIS AMYFAIR PARK UNITNO. 1, A
SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PIN:15-29-113-054-0000
COMMONLY XNOWN AS: 11048 NELSON ST., WESTCHESTER, 1L

PARCEL £

LOT 2 INPALL L. BATTEY'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 6 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 90
FEET OF THc Y ST 257.7 FEET) IN OWNER'S SUBDIVISION IN THE
SOQUTHWEST QUALKTER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED MAY 10, 1922 ONPAGE 8 IN BOOK 171 OF PLATS IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINC!S,

PIN: 05-06-308-036-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 393 SUNSET [N., GLENCOE, IL

{00110128.DOCA1/3037/1178/40/13/2009 03:20 PM)
18




